UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACTS OF SMARTPHONE
ADDICTION TO YOUNG WORKING
ADULT

MUTRAFFIN BINTI ABDUL RAZAK

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ABSTRACT

Smartphone has been increasingly popular among young adults as they are the most
vulnerable group that easily influenced by the current trend. Smartphone has been used
for various purposes starting from managing personal information, communication to
passing time and managing mood. Although advanced technology is quite essentid in
this moving era, addiction to this device can affect health as well as socia imbalance.
There are alot of research that study on the impacts of smartphone addiction to students
as their target group but relatively none for young working adult in Malaysia. The am
of this research is to study on the level of smartphone addiction among young working
adult in Maaysia and identify the significant relationship between addicted smartphone
user to health, career and socia life impacts. The study started by conducting a survey
among 115 respondents across Malaysia. Result shows that there are 35 respondents
that considered as addicted user using Smartphone Addiction Proneness Scale (SAPS).
From this group of user, research continue by identifying the impacts of smartphone
addiction either positive or negative effects to hedlth, career, and socia life. Based on t

he findings, there is a significant correlation between smartphone addiction to health,
career, and socid life.

Keywords: Smartphone, Addiction, young working adult, Addictive behaviour



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise and thank to Allah sw.t because of His Almighty and His
utmost blessings, | was able to finish this research in a given time period. Firstly, |
would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Rogayah binti
Abdul Mgjid for continually giving support, motivation and give directions during this
research period. Her guidance has helped me a lot from the beginning of time. | am
really indebted with all her helps and support for guiding me through al this time.

| would love to give millions of thanks to my husband, mother and family for
supporting me in terms of spirit and motivation during al this time. Their care and
support can never be replaced with any valuable things in my life.

My sincere thanks also goes to my lecturer and coordinator, Dr Jasber Kaur A/P Gian
Singh for assessing and guiding me until completion of this project. Her guidance has
helped me alot in order to complete this research.

Last but not least, | would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friends for sharing
and giving help whenever | need. Their constant support and encouragement will not be
forgotten until the end of my life.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'SDECLARATION
ABTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11  Background of
12 Problem Statement
13 Research Questions
14  Research Objectives
15 Research Significance
16 Scope and Limitations

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction to Smartphone
2.2  Addiction to Smartphone
23  Addictive Behavior
24  Smartphone Growth and History
25 Impacts of Smartphone Usage
2.5.1 Positive Impacts
2.5.2 Negative Impacts
2.6 Young Working Adult
2.7 Related Research Study
2.8 Smartphone Addiction Proneness Scale
29 Summary

Vil

The Problem

bwwwNHl—‘

© © 00 oo ;1 o O

10
11
12
14
16



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Theory of Reasoned Action

3.2 Research Model

3.3 Research Methodology
3.3.1 Problem Identification and Planning Phase
3.3.2 Data Gathering Phase

3.3.2.1 Identify Addicted User Test

3.3.2.2 Impacts of Smartphone Addiction
3.3.3 Analysing and Discussion Phase
3.4 Population and Sampling Design
3.5 Questionnaire Design
3.6 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Demographic Profile of Respondents
4.2 Smartphone Usage
4.3 Smartphone Addiction Proneness Scale Test
4.4 Relationship between Smartphone Addiction and Its Impacts
4.4.1 Health impacts
4.4.2 Career Impacts
4.4.3 Socid Life Impacts
45 Correlation Analysis
4.6 Discussion on Findings

4.7 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Conclusion

52 Research Limitations

5.3 Future Work

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A-QUESTIONNAIRE
APPENDIX B - SUPERVISORY MEETING LOG SHEET

Test

18
18
20
21
21

21

23
23
24
24
26

27
27

29

R g

38
41
41
42

ER &S

5 &

55



