UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACTS OF SMARTPHONE ADDICTION TO YOUNG WORKING ADULT

MUTRAFFIN BINTI ABDUL RAZAK

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ABSTRACT

Smartphone has been increasingly popular among young adults as they are the most vulnerable group that easily influenced by the current trend. Smartphone has been used for various purposes starting from managing personal information, communication to passing time and managing mood. Although advanced technology is quite essential in this moving era, addiction to this device can affect health as well as social imbalance. There are a lot of research that study on the impacts of smartphone addiction to students as their target group but relatively none for young working adult in Malaysia. The aim of this research is to study on the level of smartphone addiction among young working adult in Malaysia and identify the significant relationship between addicted smartphone user to health, career and social life impacts. The study started by conducting a survey among 115 respondents across Malaysia. Result shows that there are 35 respondents that considered as addicted user using Smartphone Addiction Proneness Scale (SAPS). From this group of user, research continue by identifying the impacts of smartphone addiction either positive or negative effects to health, career, and social life. Based on t he findings, there is a significant correlation between smartphone addiction to health, career, and social life.

Keywords: Smartphone, Addiction, young working adult, Addictive behaviour

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise and thank to Allah s.w.t because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research in a given time period. Firstly, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Puan Rogayah binti Abdul Majid for continually giving support, motivation and give directions during this research period. Her guidance has helped me a lot from the beginning of time. I am really indebted with all her helps and support for guiding me through all this time.

I would love to give millions of thanks to my husband, mother and family for supporting me in terms of spirit and motivation during all this time. Their care and support can never be replaced with any valuable things in my life.

My sincere thanks also goes to my lecturer and coordinator, Dr Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh for assessing and guiding me until completion of this project. Her guidance has helped me a lot in order to complete this research.

Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friends for sharing and giving help whenever I need. Their constant support and encouragement will not be forgotten until the end of my life.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION								
ABTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT								
							TABLE OF CONTENT	
LIST OF TABLES								
LIST (OF FIGURES				vii			
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRO	DUCTION			1			
1.1	Background	of	The	Problem	1			
1.2	Problem Statement				2			
1.3	Research Questions				3			
1.4	Research Objective	S			3			
1.5	Research Significan	ice			3			
1.6	Scope and Limitation	ons			4			
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERA	TURE REV	IEW		5			
2.1	Introduction to Smartphone							
2.2	Addiction to Smartphone							
2.3	Addictive Behavior							
2.4	Smartphone Growth and History							
2.5	Impacts of Smartph	one Usage			9			
	2.5.1 Positive Impa	acts			9			
	2.5.2 Negative Imp	pacts			10			
2.6 Young Working Adult								
2.7	2.7 Related Research Study							
2.8	8.8 Smartphone Addiction Proneness Scale							
2.9	.9 Summary							

CHA	APTER THRE	E: KESEA	KCH N	AETHODOLOG	r Y			
3.1	Theory	of		Reasoned	Action		18	
3.2	Research Model							
3.3	Research Meth	odology					20	
	3.3.1 Problem	n Identifica	ation and	d Planning Phase			21	
	3.3.2 Data G	athering Pl	nase				21	
	3.3.2.1	Identify A	ddicted	User Test			21	
	3.3.2.2	Impacts	of	Smartphone	Addiction	Test	23	
3.3.3 Analysing and Discussion Phase								
3.4	Population and Sampling Design							
3.5	Questionnaire	Design					24	
3.6	Summary						26	
CHAI	PTER FOUR: I	FINDINGS	S AND	ANALYSIS			27	
4.1	Demographic	H	Profile	of	Responder	nts	27	
4.2	Smartphone U	sage					29	
4.3	Smartphone Addiction Proneness Scale Test							
4.4	Relationship between Smartphone Addiction and Its Impacts						34	
	4.4.1 Health	impacts					34	
	4.4.2 Career	Impacts					36	
	4.4.3 Social	Life Impac	ets				38	
4.5	Correlation Analysis							
4.6	Discussion on Findings							
4.7	Summary						42	
СH	ADTED EIVE.	CONCLI	ISION /	AND RECOMM	END ATIONS		43	
5.1	Conclusion	CONCLC	BION F	AND RECOMM	ENDATIONS		43	
	Research Limitations							
	Future Work							
RFFF	RENCES						45	
	APPENDIX A-QUESTIONNAIRE							
	_			TING I OG SH	EET		47 55	